Travellers” Accommodation in Northern Ireland

Appendix lIl: Comparison of NI
Housing Executive’s Travellers’ Needs
Assessments 2002, 2008 and 2014

Tenure

Table 1: Current Tenure

Traveller Needs Assessments 2002, 2008 and 2014

Respondents in 2002 | Respondents in 2008 | Respondents in 2014
(1,228 individuals in | (1,486 individuals in | (1,262 individuals in
316 households)’ 449 households)? 384 households)®
Sacial housing 42% 42% 49%
Serviced sites 21% 21% 7%
Transit sites - 5% 3%
Unauthorised sites 11% 7% 3%
Cooperated site 9% 5% 1%
Grouped accommodation 4% 5% 10%
Emergency halting site - - 2%
Privately owned 2% 6% 10%
Privately rented 8% 9% 12%
Homeless accommodation 1% - 1%
Other 1% 1% 2%

1 NI Housing Executive, ‘Travellers Accommodation Needs Assessment in NI 2002 (NIHE, 2002), at Appendix 1, Table 12.
2 NI Housing Executive, ‘Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment in NI 2008 (NIHE, 2008), at Appendix 2, Table 29.
3 NI Housing Executive, ‘Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment 2014" (NIHE, 2014), at Appendix 2, Table 26.



Travellers” Accommodation in Northern Ireland

Table 2: Previous Accommodation

Traveller Needs Assessments 2002, 2008 and 2014

Respondents in 2002 | Respondents in 2008 | Respondents in 2014
(1,228 individuals in | (1,486 individuals in | (1,262 individuals in
316 households)* 449 households)® 384 households)®
0 R 0 00 0
Social housing 23% 31% 39%
Serviced site 34% 19% 18%
Transit site - 1% 10%
Cooperated site 3% 2% -
Unauthorised site 14% 12% 4%
Grouped accommaodation - 1% 2%
Privately rented 4% 8% 13%
Privately owned 3% 2% 3%
Temporary/homeless accommodation 6% 3% 2%
Emergency halting site - - 1%
Other 4% - 5%
Always travelling 2% - -
No previous accommodation 7% 7% -
Unspecified - 3% 2%

4 NI Housing Executive, ‘Travellers Accommodation Needs Assessment in NI 2002 (NIHE, 2002), at Appendix 1, Table 20.
5 NI Housing Executive, ‘Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment in NI 2008 (NIHE, 2008), at Appendix 2, Table 41.
6 NI Housing Executive, ‘Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment 2014" (NIHE, 2014), at Appendix 2, Table 39.
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Table 3: Reasons for Moving to Current Accommodation

Traveller Needs Assessments 2002, 2008 and 2014

Heaso D D ] to B A

Respondents in 2002
(1,228 individuals in
316 households)’

Respondents in 2008
(1,486 individuals in
449 households)®

Respondents in 2014
(1,262 individuals in
384 households)®

To be close to family 9% 18% 25%
Better living conditions 18% 13% 27%
Got married 9% 13% -
Nowhere else to go - 8% -
Allocated social housing 16% 6% 3%
Was suitable place to live - 5% -
Prefer settled accommodation - - 10%
Previous accommodation was
temporary ’ ) 2%
Marital breakdown - 4% -
Needed bigger house - 2% -
New house - 2% -
For work - 2% -
Family problems - 2% -
Health issues - - 4%
For my children’s education - - 1%
To have own accommodation - 2% -
Intimidation/Racism/Discrimination 5% 1% 4%
Bad area/Anti-social behaviour 3% - 3%
Too many Traveller families and trouble 4% - -
Bought own site/home

- 3%

7 NI Housing Executive, ‘Travellers Accommodation Needs Assessment in NI 2002 (NIHE, 2002), at Appendix 1, Table 26.
8 NI Housing Executive, ‘Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment in NI 2008 (NIHE, 2008), at Appendix 2, Table 44.
9 NI Housing Executive, ‘Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment 2014" (NIHE, 2014), at Appendix 2, Table 42.
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Traveller Needs Assessments 2002, 2008 and 2014

Reaso D 0 [ to ; A 0

Respondents in 2002
(1,228 individuals in
316 households)’

Respondents in 2008
(1,486 individuals in
449 households)?

Respondents in 2014
(1,262 individuals in
384 households)®

Had to move on 5% -
We are travelling - 1% 3%
Other 28% 6% 11%
Unspecified - 7% -

Table 4: Preferred Accommodation

Traveller Needs Assessments 2002, 2008 and 2014

Respondents in 2002
(1,228 individuals in
316 households)"

Respondents in 2008
(1,486 individuals in
449 households)"

Respondents in 2014
(1,262 individuals in
384 households)"

Social housing 42% 13% 19%
Grouped accommaodation 38% 18% 5%
Serviced site 14% 13% 8%
Transit sites 1% 1% 1%
Other 5% 5%
Happy with current accommodation - 62%
Unspecified - 55% <1%

7 NI Housing Executive, ‘Travellers Accommodation Needs Assessment in NI 2002 (NIHE, 2002), at Appendix 1, Table 26.
8

NI Housing Executive,

‘Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment in NI 2008 (NIHE, 2008), at Appendix 2, Table 44.

9 NI Housing Executive, ‘Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment 2014" (NIHE, 2014), at Appendix 2, Table 42.

10 NI Housing Executive, Travellers Accommodation Needs Assessment in NI 2002 (NIHE, 2002), at Appendix 1, Table 27.
1 NI Housing Executive, ‘Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment in NI 2008 (NIHE, 2008), at Appendix 2, Table 47.
12 NI Housing Executive, ‘Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment 2014 (NIHE, 2014), at Appendix 2, Table 43.
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Length of Time in Tenure

Table 5: Length of Time at Previous Accommodation

Traveller Needs Assessments 2002, 2008 and 2014

»
Jth o e d evious ACCQO

Respondents in 2002
(1,228 individuals in
316 households)™

Respondents in 2008
(1,486 individuals in
449 households)™

Respondents in 2014
(1,262 individuals in
384 households)'®

Less than one month 5% - -
More than 1 month but less than 6

7% - -
months
More than 6 months but less than 1 9 ] ]
year °
More than 1 year 70% - -
Unspecified 3% - -

Table 6: Length of Time at Current Tenure

Traveller Needs Assessments 2002, 2008 and 2014

Respondents in 2002
(1,228 individuals in
316 households)'®

Respondents in 2008
(1,486 individuals in
449 households)'

Respondents in 2014
(1,262 individuals in
384 households)®

Less than one month 1% 5% 3%
More than one month but less than 6 9% 29% 6%
months

More than 6 months but less than 1 13% 5% 9%
year

More than 1 year 67% 82% 85%

13 NI Housing Executive, Travellers Accommodation Needs Assessment in NI 2002" (NIHE, 2002), at Appendix 1, Tables 13 and 22.
14 Nl Housing Executive, ‘Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment in NI 2008" (NIHE, 2008), at Appendix 2, Tables 36 and 38.
15 NI Housing Executive, ‘Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment 2014" (NIHE, 2014), at Appendix 2, Tables 34 and 36.

16 NI Housing Executive, Travellers Accommodation Needs Assessment in NI 2002" (NIHE, 2002), at Appendix 1, Tables 13 and 22.
17 Nl Housing Executive, ‘Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment in NI 2008" (NIHE, 2008), at Appendix 2, Tables 36 and 38.
18 NI Housing Executive, ‘Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment 2014" (NIHE, 2014), at Appendix 2, Tables 34 and 36.
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Table 7: Length of Expected Time at Current Accommodation

Traveller Needs Assessments 2002, 2008 and 2014

ena 0 ne ed B 3 n i\

Respondents in 2002
(1,228 individuals in
316 households)"

Respondents in 2008
(1,486 individuals in
449 households)?

Respondents in 2014
(1,262 individuals in
384 households)?'

Less than one month - 3% 3%
More than one month but less than 6 i 8% 5%
months

More than 6 months but less than 1 i 19 6%
year

More than 1 year - 78% 86%
Unspecified - 7% 1%

Size of Accommodation

Table 8: Size of Accommodation

Traveller Needs Assessments 2002, 2008 and 2014

Respondents in 2002
(1,228 individuals in
316 households)?

Respondents in 2008
(1,486 individuals in
449 households)

Respondents in 2014
(1,262 individuals in
384 households)

Too small 41% -
About the right size 55% -
Too big 2% -
Don't know 1% -

19 NI Housing Executive, Travellers Accommodation Needs Assessment in NI 2002 (NIHE, 2002), at Appendix 1, Tables 13 and 22.
20 NI Housing Executive, ‘Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment in NI 2008" (NIHE, 2008), at Appendix 2, Tables 36 and 38.
21 NI Housing Executive, ‘Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment 2014" (NIHE, 2014), at Appendix 2, Tables 34 and 36.

22 NI Housing Executive, ‘Travellers Accommodation Needs Assessment in NI 2002" (NIHE, 2002), at Appendix 1, Table 15.
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Table 9: Access to Electricity within Accommodation

i\ n 0

Respondents in 2002
(1,228 individuals in
316 households)

Traveller Needs Assessments 2002, 2008 and 2014

Respondents in 2008
(1,486 individuals in
449 households)?

Respondents in 2014
(1,262 individuals in
384 households)?

Yes - 89% 10%
No - 11% 2%
Unspecified - 1% 85%

Table 10: Access to Toilet Facilities within Accommodation

i\ n 0 oile

Respondents in 2002
(1,228 individuals in
316 households)

Traveller Needs Assessments 2002, 2008 and 2014

Respondents in 2008
(1,486 individuals in
449 households)®

Respondents in 2014
(1,262 individuals in
384 households)?

Yes - 89% 10%
No - 10% 4%
Unspecified - 1% 85%

23 Nl Housing Executive, Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment in NI 2008" (NIHE, 2008), at Appendix 2, Table 31.
24 Nl Housing Executive, Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment 2014 (NIHE, 2014), at Appendix 2, Table 28.
25 Nl Housing Executive, Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment in NI 2008" (NIHE, 2008), at Appendix 2, Table 31.
26 NI Housing Executive, ‘Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment 2014 (NIHE, 2014), at Appendix 2, Table 28.
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Respondents in 2002
(1,228 individuals in
316 households)

Table 11: Access to Mains Water within Accommodation

Traveller Needs Assessments 2002, 2008 and 2014

Respondents in 2008
(1,486 individuals in
449 households)?

Respondents in 2014
(1,262 individuals in
384 households)?

87% 12%
12% 2%
1% 85%

Respondents in 2002
(1,228 individuals in
316 households)

Table 12: Access to Refuse Collection within Accommodation

Traveller Needs Assessments 2002, 2008 and 2014

Respondents in 2008
(1,486 individuals in
449 households)

Respondents in 2014
(1,262 individuals in
384 households)?

»
A ¢ D K€ e Golle 0 A 0 pdatio

Yes 13%
No - - 4%
Unspecified 85%

27 NI Housing Executive, ‘Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment in NI 2008 (NIHE, 2008), at Appendix 2, Table 31.
28 NI Housing Executive, ‘Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment 2014" (NIHE, 2014), at Appendix 2, Table 28.
29 NI Housing Executive, ‘Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment 2014" (NIHE, 2014), at Appendix 2, Table 28.
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Table 13: Access to Children’s Play Area within Accommodation

i\ n 0 dre

Respondents in 2002
(1,228 individuals in
316 households)

A 0 paatio

Traveller Needs Assessments 2002, 2008 and 2014

Respondents in 2008
(1,486 individuals in
449 households)*

Respondents in 2014
(1,262 individuals in
384 households)

Yes - 5% -

No - 20% -

Unspecified - 75% -
Satisfaction

Table 14: Satisfaction with Current Tenure by Head of Household

Traveller Needs Assessments 2002, 2008 and 2014

Respondents in 2002
(1,228 individuals in
316 households)®'

Respondents in 2008
(1,486 individuals in
449 households)*?

Respondents in 2014
(1,262 individuals in
384 households)*

Satisfied 52% 53% 68%
Neutral 2% 10% 10%
Dissatisfied 47% 37% 23%
Unspecified - 1% -

30 NI Housing Executive, Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment in NI 2008" (NIHE, 2008), at Appendix 2, Table 35.

31 NI Housing Executive, ‘Travellers Accommodation Needs Assessment in NI 2002" (NIHE, 2002), at Appendix 1, Tables 16 and 19.
32 NI Housing Executive, ‘Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment in NI 2008 (NIHE, 2008), at Appendix 2, Tables 39 and 40.
33 NIHousing Executive, Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment 2014" (NIHE, 2014), at Appendix 2, Tables 37 and 38.
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Table 15: Reason for Dissatisfaction

Traveller Needs Assessments 2002, 2008 and 2014

Need better facilities

Respondents in 2002
(1,228 individuals in
316 households)**

18%

Respondents in 2008
(1,486 individuals in
449 households)®*

Respondents in 2014
(1,262 individuals in
384 households)*®

Dissatisfaction with dwelling

17%

Conditions are very bad

8%

Dissatisfaction with area

8%

Dangerous/busy road nearby

4%

Dissatisfaction because of intimidation/
harassment

4%

Dissatisfied for health reasons

2%

Poor living conditions

20%

Overcrowding

6%

Not safe for children

3%

Want security of tenure

2%

Prefer to live in alternative
accommodation

5%

Lack of facilities for children

3%

Repairs required on existing
accommodation

3%

Problems with insulation/damp

1%

Accommodation requires adaptions

1%

Other

1%

5%

1%

34 NIHousing Executive, Travellers Accommodation Needs Assessment in NI 2002" (NIHE, 2002), at Appendix 1, Tables 16 and 19.
35 NI Housing Executive, ‘Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment in NI 2008" (NIHE, 2008), at Appendix 2, Tables 39 and 40.
36 NI Housing Executive, Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment 2014" (NIHE, 2014), at Appendix 2, Tables 37 and 38.
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Table 16: Condition of Current Accommodation Compared with Previous
Accommodation

Traveller Needs Assessments 2002, 2008 and 2014

pnaition o BNt ACCO

Respondents in 2002
(1,228 individuals in
316 households)*’

Respondents in 2008
(1,486 individuals in
449 households)*®

A 0 pdatio

Respondents in 2014
(1,262 individuals in
384 households)*

Better 53% 40% 64%

About the same 24% 28% 23%

Worse 15% 17% 10%

Unspecified <1% 15% 2%

No previous accommodation 8% - -
Nomadism

Table 17: Number who Travel

Traveller Needs Assessments 2002, 2008 and 2014

Respondents in 2002
(1,228 individuals in
316 households)*°

Respondents in 2008
(1,486 individuals in
449 households)*'

Respondents in 2014
(1,262 individuals in
384 households)*?

Yes 20% 29% 18%
No 80% 70% 82%
Unspecified - 1% -

37 NlHousing Executive, ‘Travellers Accommodation Needs Assessment in NI 2002 (NIHE, 2002), at Appendix 1, Table 23.
38 NI Housing Executive, ‘Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment in NI 2008" (NIHE, 2008), at Appendix 2, Table 43.
39 NI Housing Executive, ‘Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment 2014 (NIHE, 2014), at Appendix 2, Table 41.
40 NI Housing Executive, ‘Travellers Accommodation Needs Assessment in NI 2002 (NIHE, 2002), at Appendix 1, Table 34.
4 NI Housing Executive, ‘Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment in NI 2008" (NIHE, 2008), at Appendix 2, Table 14.
42 Nl Housing Executive, ‘Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment 2014 (NIHE, 2014), at Appendix 2, Table 14.



Travellers” Accommodation in Northern Ireland

Table 18: Travel by Tenure

Traveller Needs Assessments 2002, 2008 and 2014

Respondents in 2002 | Respondents in 2008 | Respondents in 2014
(1,228 individuals in | (1,486 individuals in | (1,262 individuals in
316 households)* 449 households)* 384 households)*
h
Social Housing 5% 9% 5%
Serviced Site 2% 6% 2%
Transit Site - 2% 1%
Unauthorised site 9% 5% 1%
Emergency halting site - - 1%
Cooperated site 2% 2% 1%
Grouped accommodation - 2% 2%
Privately owned - 2% 2%
Privately rented <1% 2% 2%
Other 1% - 1%

Table 19: Time of Year Normally Travel

Traveller Needs Assessments 2002, 2008 and 2014

Respondents in 2002 | Respondents in 2008 | Respondents in 2014
(1,228 individuals in | (1,486 individuals in | (1,262 individuals in
316 households)*® 449 households)*’ 384 households)*®

Spring (20 March to 20 June) 2% 5% 5%
Summer (21 June to 22 September) 14% 27% 10%
Sggg:ﬂrgéff September to 21 1% 19 19
Winter (22 December to 20 March) 2% 3% 3%
All year round 4% - -

43 NlHousing Executive, ‘Travellers Accommodation Needs Assessment in NI 2002" (NIHE, 2002), at Appendix 1, Table 37.
44 NI Housing Executive, ‘Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment in NI 2008 (NIHE, 2008), at Appendix 2, Table 18.
45 NI Housing Executive, ‘Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment 2014" (NIHE, 2014), at Appendix 2, Table 20.
46 NI Housing Executive, ‘Travellers Accommodation Needs Assessment in NI 2002" (NIHE, 2002), at Appendix 1, Table 36.
47 NI Housing Executive, ‘Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment in NI 2008 (NIHE, 2008), at Appendix 2, Table 15.
48 NI Housing Executive, ‘Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment 2014" (NIHE, 2014), at Appendix 2, Table 16.
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Table 20: Reasons for Travelling

Traveller Needs Assessments 2002, 2008 and 2014

Respondents in 2002
(1,228 individuals in
316 households)*

Respondents in 2008
(1,486 individuals in
449 households)

Respondents in 2014
(1,262 individuals in
384 households)%°

For work 7% - 2%
To visit family - 8%
Family events (weddings, christenings 16% ) 5%
etc)

Health reasons (visit GP) - - <1%
Festivals/Fairs - - 4%
Culture - - 5%
Other 12% - -

Table 21: Reasons for Not Travelling

Traveller Needs Assessments 2002, 2008 and 2014

Respondents in 2002
(1,228 individuals in
316 households)

Respondents in 2008
(1,486 individuals in
449 households)

Respondents in 2014
(1,262 individuals in
384 households)*®'

No wish to be nomadic - - 61%
Health reasons - - 8%
Settled for Children’s Education - - 6%
Lack of transit sites - - 5%
To remain closer to family members - - 2%
Financial reasons - - 1%
Other - - 3%

49 NI Housing Executive, Travellers Accommodation Needs Assessment in NI 2002" (NIHE, 2002), at Appendix 1, Table 39.
50 NI Housing Executive, ‘Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment 2014" (NIHE, 2014), at Appendix 2, Tables 15 and 18.

51 lbid.

13
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Discrimination/Intimidation

Table 22: Experience of Discrimination/Intimidation/Harassment

Traveller Needs Assessments 2002, 2008 and 2014

Respondents in 2002
(1,228 individuals in
316 households)3?

Respondents in 2008
(1,486 individuals in
449 households)*®

Respondents in 2014
(1,262 individuals in
384 households)

Yes No Unspecified Yes No Unspecified Yes No Unspecified
Intimidation/Harassment 21% | 75% 4% - - - - - -
Discrimination - - - 14% | 84% 2% - - -
Verbal threat 4% - - 9% | 88% 2% - - -
Trouble from other Travellers 4% - - - - - - - -
Intimidation from settled community 3% - - - - - - - -
Refused service in public places 3% - - - - - - - -
Discrimination from public bodies 2% - - - - - - - -
PSNI harassment 2% - - - - - - - -
Vandalism of property 3% - - 7% | 91% 2% - - -
Arson 2% - - - - - - -
Racist attack - - - 7% | 91% 2% - - -
Hate crime - - - 5% | 93% 2% - - -
Physical assault - - - 4% | 94% 2% - - -
Vandalism of car or other motor vehicle | - - - 2% | 95% 2% - - -
Other 5% - - - - - - - -
Believe experience because Traveller 17% | - - 16% | - - - - -

52 NI Housing Executive, ‘Travellers Accommodation Needs Assessment in NI 2002 (NIHE, 2002), at Appendix 1, Tables 30, 31 and 32.

53 NI Housing Executive, Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment in NI 2008" (NIHE, 2008), at Appendix 2, Table 26.
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Table 23: Experience of Discrimination/Intimidation/Harassment by Tenure

Traveller Needs Assessments 2002, 2008 and 2014

Respondents in 2002 | Respondents in 2008 | Respondents in 2014
(1,228 individuals in | (1,486 individuals in | (1,262 individuals in
316 households)®* 449 households) 384 households)
nerience of D atio dation/Hara ent b

Social housing 8%

Serviced site 5%

Unauthorised site 6%

Co-operated site

Privately rented home 2%

Grouped accommodation

Other 2%

54 NI Housing Executive, ‘Travellers Accommodation Needs Assessment in NI 2002 (NIHE, 2002), at Appendix 1, Table 33.



